## **Environment Act 1995, Part IV, Section 83(2)**

# The City of Edinburgh Council St John's Road Amendment Order 2024 ("St John's Road AQMA Order")

Order amending an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA)

Whereas The City of Edinburgh Council ("the Council") having caused to be conducted a review and assessment of air quality in St John's Road Air Quality Management Area is satisfied that the air quality objectives in respect of the nitrogen dioxide hourly mean objective as specified in the Air Quality (Scotland) Regulations 2000 (as amended by the Air Quality (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 2002 and 2016) will be met in the area described in the Schedule below for reasons of previous, current and projected compliance with the relevant air quality objectives.

The Council in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Section 83(2) of the Environment Act 1995 hereby makes the following Amendment Order for the St John's Road AQMA designated in 2006.

#### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The AQMA known as St John's Road AQMA designated for a likely breach of the nitrogen dioxide annual and hourly mean objectives and as described in the Schedule below shall be amended to revoke the hourly mean objective.
- 2. The Order shall be cited as The City of Edinburgh Council St John's Road Air Quality Management Area Amendment Order 2024.
- 3. The Order shall come into force on 11th March 2024.
- 4. The Order and Schedule referred to herein may be inspected free of charge at Corstorphine Library, 12 Kirk Loan, Edinburgh, EH12 7HD or a copy obtained by emailing spatial.policy@edinburgh.gov.uk or on-line at: https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/pollution/local-air-quality-management. If you cannot access the documents on-line, please contact the Council on 07927 680386 to request a paper copy.

Dated – 28 February 2024

Proper Officer – Morven Kirsty Coulter For and on behalf of The City of Edinburgh Council

Waverley Court 4 East Market Street Edinburgh EH8 8BG

#### THE CITY OF EDINBURGH COUNCIL

### Schedule to The City of Edinburgh Council St John's Road AQMA Amendment Order 2024

The designated area shaded in bold on the attached map and known as the St John's Road AQMA shall be amended for the nitrogen dioxide hourly mean objective.

The designated area consists of the following locations:

That section of St John's Road, Edinburgh extending north to south from the northmost extent of the northmost footway of St John's Road to the southmost extent of the southmost footway of St John's Road and extending east to west from a point of 10 metres or thereby east of the junction of St John's Road with Kaimes Road westwards a distance of 1290 metres or thereby to a point 10 metres or thereby east of the eastmost edge of the B701, Edinburgh.

